Version 1.03 (2024.12.10)

crtagava | () BR KBl

JOY MRZEI TP Fvyv o
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
B R EHEAE

BE
Important

O CORRHAZIRBEDBREZBY T 2 EERN
EZHSVRTFHYFEZWRICLTREELTVET,
MOEBEBPCHEHINZEEEREERE. BEV L
BRFEIE. HD2WIEHIALNEIAMDIEEZZ T TT
LY,

O BMMEHEHSANICT T P ELBEOHD S, &
mEFERTRRIICEERCHA. AR EHXPE
): - Y A
CORRSASOEEERFHICKEDEP > FHRIC
4T I3RES . EHICOVTOEREFEVHLPRET,

< This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

FROVOTHHEATZEDLSICKUNIICHEET D &

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.



[KITAGAWA|I® 70> bRERIF7F vy 7% ZTEAL
rEEELBILBRLETF T,
COBIRSRAEICL - TT7AOY PRI T F v v TDEA
FEEELS ZCHBW-LE, BHOEEIITSTEET
SOTERVWELEFNIEEVICEFELET,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

[ | — S, b
A =275-1-voEL
CNRBERD [RLT75— b Y2HRI] T, 2DV HRIVE,
CORBOFERICHEV. HLEPMOALICERESLEITEZ
hOHZFBEPREICOVT. bHL-OFBEEBRELTVET,

A\ SAFETYALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions

INEDAyE—TVEHRA. ChODERICEBRC T
TV, CORBOHIF-BFEADHIC. HELPERERPE
SHEEERTC LR RYEIETT,

carefully.
It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

EEEIR
HlLEEchABETLIE, ECTEAEGE
DANGER ARBEEELBZTHAIELE- L
ERRRERT,
f— I}ﬁ Indicates an imminently hazardous
G situation which, if not avoided, will

result in death or serious injury.

HLE#ESIhETHAIEIT. %titmi
ABEEZELDCENPHYEIEBE
Nk fERREZTRY,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HlLEEZhEThIE, BEX/LESP

CAUTION BEOBENRET 5 pbLALELH
ENEERREEZTRT.
i Indicates a potentially hazardous
/. '§‘ situation which, if not avoided, may

result in minor or moderate injury.

lu» $ IE
HMo>THL tf%t%nn@ﬁﬁbs

IMPORTANT =04 SR IEY SEE,

Instructions for chuck performance and

%’ %’: $IE avoiding errors or mistakes.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

T - 17 i T
2. ZBERICHAE ST REDEDHIT ~ooveeeees
B fHAE ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 13
31 fHEETE  ceeeereeeeeernee e 13
3-2 BEN EMEEEDORFR oo 13
3-3 BIEHLS S CEFNITED
HLV AN DR
hyTYa—NEEE-A>bE
B HIBLEDRIR  cveeereeeeereeeennees 16
D1 ) 19
4-1 Ny 7T L— bORE-BUE oo 19
4-2 HAR— NOBUE « Blfh cceeeeeeeeereereens 21
4-3 EEFE‘.IY- .......................................... 22
A4-4 BEEGEFRE  veeeeevrrrreeeemaaneeees 24
5. BERBRUTF v v 7AEBD ORI - 25
6. SMEILE. AEITEOTE L
UB..K(P)BID A ZTE -wovvrerrererrereeenens 27
VAR 4t - N o8
by TS g — DT cooeeeeeeeeremeeneeeneens o8
9. VIR IG—=DRTZ  orovererrerererreenns 30
10. ALy by MERICSDWT oo 33
19, fEELDITE  ooovveeeereerrrrrreeenmsnneaaanns 34
10, {REPAAR  coeeeerreeesrerenanee e 36
13, BRRE ETFEE  ooorvreeemrreenree e 37
T T I QO N PP 39

15.

14-1 UB450K (P) ~710K(P) /S—Y )X b --- 39
14-2 UBR450K (P)~710K (P)/X—Y X k.- 42
O JPAD/N—"J JZX R ceeeceeceecicincnes 45

1. Construction Drawing

2 . For Safety Operation ...........................
3 . Speciﬁcations ....................................
3_1 Speciﬁcation table ........................
3-2 Relationship between gripping force
and rotary speed +reeeeeeesesessseens
3-3 Relationship between gripping center
height and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss =-=-+---*
4. Mounting ..........................................
4-1 Manufacturing and mounting
of back plate =« swswseseessssssrsnsnns
4-2 Manufacturing and mounting of support: -
4=3 PipIng weeeeeerereseses s
4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -
5. Detection of clamping and check
JECOMPFESSION «++wrwseesssrsrsmsmssssssiricans.
6 .Interchange of external and internal clamping
UB..K(P)type only  «+ssseseessssssssssmsssnnnns
7 . Trial Run ..........................................
8. Mounting of Top Jaw  ++++sssesesessssssssesens
9. Forming of Soft Jaws +-wwseesessssrsrseens
10. Usage of collet pad =« swssesesessssesesenss
11, PrECAULIONS  -+e+--seeessrsseeeassseesanseeenanns
12. Maintenance and Inspection -e=-seseeseeeees
13. Troubleshooting -+++++ssssrsrsesesesssssuennes
14 Parts I|St .............................................
14-1 UB450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list ------
14-2 UBR450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list ------
15. Designations of Lock Pad components ------

13
13

13

16
19

19
21
22
24



1.#ER Construction Drawing

UB...K (P) #3&X Structural drawing of UB...K (P)

C

WEBRE Parts list

No. = Name of parts Q'y || No. = Name of parts Qty
A |Bvy7PAD Lock PAD 1 Pl|o—Tydw Seal washer 2
B |[A7— Body 1 Q| MUY RILE Mounting bolt 9*
c|> V>4 Cylinder 1 R|737 Plug 1
D |EXbF> Piston 1 S |4y rRT = Pilot spool 3
E|vIvY7T5>Y+ |Wedge plunger 1 T|ZEUX Labyrinth 1
F |XU—=T HiN— Sleeve cover 1 Ul Ky Dog 1
G |¥YX2Y a— Master jaw 3 V |EXFCA Piston A 1
H|ZT7% 734U %5 |Airsupply ring 1 || W | KT (F1794TTL—k) | Dog (Detectable plate)| 1
J | U HEHIN— Cylinder cover 1 X |2T=n7ayy Spool block 3
K|v7btoa— Soft jaw 3 || Y |K=—ZXT7HET24ZXAZX |Horse adapter 2
L (#4777 ZL/Xy* > |Diaphram packing 2 Z|o—ixyx Seal packing 2
MI[T+v b T-nut 6 |[|A1| 735 A Plug A 1
N |*vyF 271 12— |Capscrew 2 ||B1| oW fiAARRG LT 57 |fexagonsockelflange |

%UB560, UBR560% 1 7 136 1@ UB560, UBR560 type become six




UBR..

K(P) 1B&[X

Structural drawing of UBR...K (P)

WEBRE Parts list

No. = Name of parts Q'y || No. = Name of parts Qty
A [Avy7PAD Lock PAD 1 Pl|o—Tyw Seal washer 2
B |RKF— Body 1 Q| MUY RILE Mounting bolt 9*
clur4 Cylinder 1 ||R|7T3Y Plug 1
D |EXbF> Piston 1 S |4y rRT = Pilot spool 3
E|7IvYF5>T+ |Wedge plunger 1 T|ZEUX Labyrinth 1
F|ZXU—=T HiN— Sleeve cover 1 u|lFry Dog 1
G |¥XHaYa— Master jaw 3 V |EX A Piston A 1
H|ZT7%7 >4 %5 |Airsupply ring 1 || W | KT (F1794TTL—k) | Dog (Detectable plate)| 1
J [PV & HN— Cylinder cover 1 X | 2FT—=n7avy Spool block 3
K|v7btoa— Soft jaw 3||Y |K=—XT7HET24ZXAZX |Horse adapter 2
L | #4775 L/%yFx > |Diaphram packing 2 Z|o—ixyx Seal packing 2
M I|TFvhk T-nut 6
N |FryT XTI 12— Cap screw 2

%UB560, UBR560% 1 7' 1£61& UB560, UBR560 type become six




2. CERLHEST, RE&0O:HIC 2 . For Safety Operation

Please read this manual and follow instructions

CHEADFIICHICH > THEVWTWELEE LW E, Fo

TOWEEES W EhTED THY ET, BFpmaT  carefuly.
We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-

3Ly,
2 = P _ cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-
= £ ZNELE > - 18 A
ij_;?_i};f"%zg? = nff“’g;;&: ;;‘;’_’7’“ = compliance with the safety instructions.
NN IDVWTHE W o

DANGER

Fv oy VOB, R, 8. TWEFICIE, BREzYs &,
SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
e changing the chuck.

FO—BPKRHEZAThER, [

There is danger because fingers or clothes may °3:8 0!

be caught in the chuck.
ON q
] =
\_ \

off X it

0.0 0 b A

@ 7+ v 7 DEERIITIE FOBREE LTI RS UL,
) Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle
rotation.

EERRICRIET B CBBLATE NP RE LEKR, THUBRS N

If selector valve is operated during rotation, Manual Selector Valve 0
there is danger of scattering chuck or
workpiece. 2

NO!

- Solenoid Valve

N 7y JDEERERITEAICHT 5EEREFREEZEATIES 50 (PI5SH)
) Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.

(See page15)

F v v IR TEMHRE LiEkk

There is danger of scattering chuck
or workpiece.




_ o 5 =
)' EB(F7)2BADEVCTRAENIVEREBLTIEES BUL,
}\ Don't start spindle with door opened.

R7HBE-> ThEWEREROF v+ v 7ICihil), TEPPD 3a—IPRET I L0 H UEKR,
If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.
Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece
or jaw.

When externally gripping work, don't exceed 0.6MPa in air pressure.

PN stizimiEss. T7ENE0EMPAL T CRAT B L.
P

Fryyv 7P BELT, Fv v I7PITEYHPRE LEK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BXKIT7EA
Maximum air pressure

0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?)

' & UB..K(P) Bl I RITER. T7EHIF0.4MPall T CHERAT S &,
)' UBR..K(P)B(3, NIRLEETEZE €A,
? When internally gripping work, don't exceed 0.4MPa in air pressure by UB...K(P)type chuck.
UBR...K(P)type chuck don't use internally gripping.

Fryyv 7P HELT, Fv v IPITEYMHPRE LEK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.




.
PXN FIVMIRERLITHETEC L. (PI9BR)
?\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page 19)

Fryv 7D HBLT., Fr v 7PITEDHPRELERKR. FIL M A X wd by
Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering Bolt size Tightening Torque

chuck or 2 M6 13 N-m

workpiece. C PER S M8 33N-m

Jaw mounting bolt M10 73 N-m

F vy TBAFRIV b M12 107 N-m

Chuck mounting bolt M14 171 N*m

M16 250 N-m

M20 402 N-m

M22 539 N'm

M24 666 N-m

, ~ o == = —
PN EHIIERICITIC L, (PGB
}\ Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page 36)

BB S RENYET LIE YD RE LER.
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As aresult, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

Grease nipple

.
’;- WITVr—2—OFAIIEIFBEEICREDIE,
?\ Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

HEHRE IS RENY BT LIE YD RE LER.
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As aresult, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

IN




WARNING
gz &

” hy 723 —DESRBEROSEEFNBEANRCIT7EHORERFEDOIZ 7D
’}' HELANETE L, (PI6~P.188H)

?\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See page 16 ~18.)

Fyy I HEBLT, Fv v 7R ITEYH EEY T 3—F& ¥Wkbhy 77 a—F5&

e LBk, Standard softjaw height Specialtop jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger \

of scattering chuck or workpiece. aws DOW
EEESABAIBEI7ENE EERES N
EETE, ]

If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce
air pressure and spindle speed.

5 GAGE

i — \v:lv:(j:‘ﬁk#giece -

Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

)’}\ 1E1EARTF vy JABORBIZERMEF v 7T B L.

I7ERPICKVBENPET LIEMHA RELER,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPEROSNFBFELTEBETI L,

If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

EAE
/Pressure gauge

YOl 7 AEESORAN J ZFIR LT DESRFAE. 0.35MPall ED
)}\ EHTDHEFTET T

Detection dog of checkdecompression is available to use over0.35MPa.

I7ERDICK VIBENHET LTEYH RELER
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPROSNIBFEILTEET I L,
If air leaks, b e sure to repair chuck.

Fry I RERD OIEFINT (11877 )
Detection dog of check decompression




WARNING
gz &

=

' & 1EBEU EEHRLTINIZITOHBE. 1 HEEBICF v v VRERD ORI KT &
)' FALTOEABRMITHEEF v 795 &,

;\ Check internal pressure by pressure detection hourly using detection dog of check

decompression when you machine a work-piece in succession more than one hour.

I7ERDICKVIBENHPET UIEMHI RE LER.
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPBROSNFBFELTEBETI L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

FryIWERD DIEHIRT (18R
Detection dog of check decompression

I7HADLPS 1 FEAUEMIZ2THbEVWEE, MIFmMICT7 - 72 RBELEY

,

)' c &,

;\ Clamp again jaws before machining when you do not machine a work-piece
more than one hour after putting air.

I7ERDICK VIBENHPET LTEYH RELER .
Gripping force reduces because of air

pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.

)’. EEHLF EOBIRENEDRE L 2 TEXHBTEL,

When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULREIP ROV ETEMD RE LER.

If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.

FT=ILZA by

Tailstock
™ t>9j |
Center




”
)}\ RELHEILENIE,

Do not attempt to modify chuck.

Fryv 7P HEL T, Fv v 7P ITEMHPRE LEkk.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

“Thh3”
damaged

W

ZIA—IVREEYPERATERIELTI LS B,
Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

HIB DD E T RREEICL VB

There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

7Zia—n X9
Alcohol Drugs

F&, X7 1MFZBALTERELTRES &L,
a Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

W ICE ZATNER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




Do not use vertical machine.

”
)}\ IHICL T, EALELIE,

PRI —2> M F vy JAIC BA L.
I7ERDICKY) IBEHD

B LIE M RE L&

Gripping force reduce because of

air pressure reduction

if chip and coolant is entered into chuck.
Thereby resulting in workpiece scattering.

FrvykEE LRZTHEAT 54
T EEN,

If you want to use the chuck vertically,
inquire of us.




CAUTION

p= I —

F oy EBBICHEY 2853, ZARIVLIIIBYUANIL MRS EREZE
= EHAT3_ &, (P.202H)
When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page 20)

FETICEKYER,
There is a danger of
falling chuck.

BN (B ERCTERFTEV) 74 RIL b HE (BEBICTERET V)
Lifting Belt (customer's prepare) Jig (customer's prepare)

AW T siRET 28, FEESERVEIICTEE,
‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping

area.

FIROWRE UMW LiEK.
Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

o - - —
)’ Frv I, Va—, TEONEEBzMA LW &,
?\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.

Fryyv 7P BEELT, Fv v 7P TEMHIRELERK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

_hhd !
Damaged




3.ft# Specifications

3-1 {t#%% Specification table

= N —3,9°
Hs §éfa‘gon/p3“gh mm | UB450K | UB560K | UB630K | UB710K |UBR450K |UBR560K | UBR630K | UBR710K
o e moh | UB450P | UBS6OP | UBB30P | UB710P |UBR450P |UBRS6OP | UBRG3OP| UBR710P
Ja—-ZbO—7 (ERE) F1) Bxkl) _ _ _ _
Jaw stroke (in dia. Note1) Rapid 26 33 33 33
¢mm Sy
gfﬁ; 14 17 17 22 14 17 17 17
ﬁ;ﬁgfﬁﬁng ﬁé) Note2) gmm| 441 568 645 714 441 568 645 714
=/NIBERE IeL—var
Min. gripping dia. Serration pitch mm 17z 215 223 278 127 241 234 293
¢mm S 3,
Jo7 b pitch ch | 120 216 226 276 127 237 234 291
= AFFHVIEIES (I 7/FE0.6MPa)
Max. static gripping force (Air pres.) kN 100 120 162 144 100 120 147 162
Jﬁ f’iﬁ;ﬁfgfﬁeefﬂ%tes) min | 1300 1100 1000 900 1300 1100 1000 900
BHE (EEVIN3—8T)
Mass (with standard soft jaws) kg| 204 320 480 550 216 380 520 595
fHe A i (gmy| 556 | 158 | 281 | 389 | 548 | 75 | 306 | 426
PTHEE (AbO—710mm4) (I7E0.6MPa)
Air consumption/10mm stroke ni| 483 7.17 9.27 11.1 4.83 7.17 9.27 11.1
Pirear e ? ool 40 37 37 36 53 | 535 | 535 | 535
——
?g%,{‘ggmer gmm| 181 275 320 375 181 275 320 375
tL—arbEyF U R A2 P
Serration pitch Serration pitch mm 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1>FEL—-3>
Serration pitch inch| 3/32 3/32 3/32 3/32 3/32 3/32 3/32 3/32

F1) UBR..K(P)E L. BIEXV) OHHETT — 7 2 IER
Taw, BEYOSEETRIBELTRIVWITE A,

F2) COWEBRICSVTRHFEIRSEERE TILEH
TEEWZENW HWET, ZES —ICHVWT H
Ta-HBFF Y IRT P SIEHH LIREE
ICHEWTIE 45k by 7Y 3 — T4 535
(P. BB) ICH-TEELTTEW,

i3) HFRESHEHEEIF. T7E06MPa. ¥X& Y 3
— BT3B NO-IDRR, EEY T D
a—DNEEF vy VONREICIZIEHI A LB
W 7R DIBRET T,

3-2 BN & EEREE DR £#

DO AEFVIEES
AHERPORAEBENIEEH L. FIEBOIBEAT.
HOIRE, FRIT V-, by TIP3 —-0DFIEHIC
SRR FET, HHEEICEHORABIIEEN L.
ROIREEIZH T 21ETT, (Fig. 158)

ObryTTa—Id KITAGAWAIZ#Y JhIa—%&ERL. YTk
Ja—DELESE (FryIRAEL)VIN 3 - LEETO
S3)D1,/20OAE T BEDEHCTRIE T 3,

Oz, FEEJ) —X%EHET3., (P. &)

O by T a—BUFRIVEDOFFF ML TS FRENVY TREfHT5,

OI7HENIL0.6 (MPa) &F 3,

Note 1) When you use UBR...K(P)type, please give it
gripping a workpiece in gripping stroke range,
don't give it gripping a workpiece in rapid stroke
range.

Note2) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not be

used at the allowable maximum speed. If the

standard jaw end is protruded from the chuck

Body, set the jaw according to “Special top jaw

machining example” on page

Each theoretical value of allowable maximum

speed is fixed when the air pressure is

0.6MPa, the master jaw is in the gripping
stroke center and the standard soft jaw end is
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Note 3)

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force The maximum static
gripping force in the specification table is the gripping
force in stop. It differs by the lubri-cation status,
greaes, top jaw height, etc. Also, the maximum static
gripping force in the specifi-cation table is the value
under the following condi-tions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw
height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),
Kitagawa brand jaw, with the Kitagawa chuck
gripping force tester.

O Use specified grease (See page ).

O Tighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified torque.

O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.



BALGYHEIREICTNI T3 EMIMHF AT L
TRELEERTY MBEIEGEDREIL . P- ~P-
DIBENICET 2 ERESEILEBEDL B THRE
LTT&W,

HBHBEN I T7HGFEOREN BERERSE
BT - XOMEFICLYENELE0OTIMTED
B RTFET o TTFEL,

Fig. 1 Y T b a—
Standard soft jaw
A=BDRF
When A=B
B, L aenmsmnst
—"""rr 117 Kitagawa chuck grippingforce tester
I ] KITAGAWA
BE LTI & Bt (P. B
Tighten bolt with specified tightening torque
I T (See page )
[P ey
CAUTION
x B
OFBHIZDOVWTHOHEN O Gripping force

If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
condition, the work slips and there is a danger
of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
on pages ~

For gripping force, check the air supply source,
piping condition and grease and maintain them
if required.

HERIDIBEOIZE MERED 2 FICHHIL TS 3 —DiE
DHPEXUVIBBAPETLET P- OEBEHEEGIE.
BEYINSa—5AV . YIXE2T3—DRBIZ MO
—JMhREL VI EYa-—DEL—-2 3 CRAEE
V7 Mo a—BREEF v v JONBEICIEIER A 2R
BETHDETT,

WEAL MYy T3 —DEEPFHRIBMAMEICL WK
FLELENET S5 EEREN SV IHEICIE IL/HEE
DEHZ L B3 FRREPDETT,

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

O SEMERREFICH T BT GRDLHIC K BIBENIE
INPKELT—IPRET B EPrHUBRTY
DTHPERL TT SV [EAP RTEILED & M
LTWar EHMICERTI7ENEREBL TT a0,

OIn the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O &R E BB A DR Relationship between rotation speed and gripping force

UB450
120 uUB560
4‘_ 120
Ve
1 o)
% \>@§§Sé¢e 100
=8 % 951 & 880
<9 G e 0
B2 60— SR £ 260 \ﬂ%a
28 05,2 ®s Qol’/w
& 40 ey N ® 540 ~La .
I 1 '
—~—Odye, O] N B >
20 > : > :
i (1300) (1100)
0 . 0 :
0 500 1000 1500 0 500 1000
O#ERE : min' (rpm) QERE : min' (rpm)
Rotation speed Rotation speed
UB630 UB710
(116628) 160
(144) — | é;gor%
120 120 L5 e
@ 05 e
=5 = 8 M0y ™3
= - <2 T ———— 94,
ﬁ 280 N 80 o /S]
® 40 - & 40 02mp '
[. l/"a \,_> ;
M~ (900)
0 :
0 250 500 750 1000 Oo 250 500 750 1000
O#RE : min' (rpom) OERE - min' (rpm)
Rotation speed Rotation speed
UBR450
120 | , UBR560
” 120 \[ 4/;0
100 " o7 NS
T LS 100 &%
8 80— 06 ~l0, 3%
0 o @ 80 Sy, &S
Z 5 0 9 s € \ Ry 1TN\0
Z 8 I ) 5
‘R‘“ CC_» 60 04\ 44/00 _% ° 60 QQAN
58 —— S B 5 ~ o2
& 40 31, N ® 540 %
L 2 0 Q pigl
20 \7244/0@ > : 2 \Q/W/QG O :
\\/ ~ : \/_, :
(1300) (1100)
% 500 1000 1500 % 500 1000
OERE : min' (rom) @R : min' (rpm)
Rotation speed Rotation speed
UBR630 UBR710
160 (116623 f’”’fi
HAES,
Air SIS re
(147) 0 Y
120 \I%??nge \\ 2oe,
s 120
< Gl . ° | 05
28 \\ 0-544,0 s 5 > MRS
= Q Q
& N 3 9 & a Sl \
i o= | Q ~
| - ; I~ (900)
0 ;
0 250 500 750 1000 0 250 500 750 1000
DFRE : min' (rpm) QERE : min' (rpm)

Rotation speed Rotation speed



3-3 BEP LSS EFNEENS LV
ADDE &
by 7V a-NDEEET-A2 b
RENBEXORR

3-3 Relationship betweengrippingcenter height
and static grippingforce
Relationship betweentop jaw mass moment
and grippingforceloss

OfZEV I rIa—&)ENDEWNY TV 3 —2FH
T2BE.H50VR by TP a—DEFETIRET S
BAE by T3 —DRBEROLSSICREAF LT
I7EHE FTHTERLT TEW . I7EH%E T
EWCHERLABERFvy v IPBEEBLT . Fvy
TR TP RELERTT,

OXKELEWNYy TV a—2FHTIHEE. by TV
3 —RODNICEZIBBHBERP K E G YT P
RMEILER T . ZNBERAHREEF#EKCEEL

O When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw
is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-
pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping forceloss.

BEABRERATT S,
Fig. 2 #% by 72 a—xti5E®  Drawing for special top jaw h
r | WP by TV a—
G -1 Special top jaw
| i ) -S) b)- a=b
el | Itet
Fy1h Fy14 Workpiece
Chuck MM =m> X3 (kg ‘mm) Chuck
H=h*L (mm)
] 2
MM : by Fea—RRE—S b MM : Top jaw mass moment
G :pyTEa—OHBRC G :Top jaw mass center
m by T ia—ER(Ga—1ES) m : Top jaw mass (per jaw)
ro Sa—NH B CheFoorpLETOER r : Distance from top jaw mass center to chuck center
H by 7 a—Bas.cm H :Top jaw gripping part center height
b EEb T U RS h : Special top jaw haight
L :RiEsmEs L : Gripping part length

5k by TV 3 —IEHEES GHEBEDHE)

Example for special top jaw machining.

%Ny T T a—DBBEHRUSIHEEEE— 2 >
FMMZ K& £, (Fig. 2288) 5l & L TUB56045%
kv 7 ¥ 53— H=80mm MM=5000kg-mmT &% 3 & L
9,

QUBS60DIEEF LS & & FFIBBENOBRND TS 7 %
SBLET, (P- ~P- ) IBEBFLEHIH=80&

TIT7EHOSMPaTHBZ e DL NET FHET
DEVINENIE Y a—EEX T - EAZFEEEL
TRELSE T £4.22TIE102kN) & LET,
QFARTE ZRADIBVIEHIBL L FFEEHD 2 /3
TH>5.68kNELETUBS60D by Toa—&
EE— AL MEBEBEABLKOERND IS 7% S
BLEd, P- ~P- ) by TVa—HBEE—*
> FMM=5000kg-mm CEI#E 118K 68kN DAL
880min' &FE s £¥ I N AHFREEEEICL £T,
@F A EEEE-80min D EEF A T EINT DY EIRM
CHEREEZRAELET  hy TV —HBE2E— 4
> b ERBEHEBROBRDO Y S 7 & V) BEEE ICXT
S U BB AHIEKE KD £T ER0IEE L EM0IE
BHPSBEHBRER U EICEYET,
®T—7DR) vy TERFIETBEICHIICE > TR
$93MLU % EﬂEﬁ?E?Eﬁ@FﬁﬁL:J:% MILT &
WARINE & B BRRICEIEIRGE A -%Y)) &3
» ET,
®ULETKk NIEEEHLETHERE LoDT
R EFTVITEREERELET,

BIENRRF IR DT ADE L WEFE BFEVIEE 102N

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw
and the mall moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UB560 special top jaw are regarded as
H=80mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center
height of UB560 and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.55MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 102kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-80 and the gripping force limit curve (P- ~P- ).
Reduce the static gripping force by considering the jaw
strength, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 102kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3, the
static gripping force is regarded as 68kN. See the graph of
relationship betweenthe gripping center height of UB560 and the
static gripping force. 880min-' is read at the point of the gripping
force loss 68kN at the top jaw mass moment MM=5000kg*mm
(P- ~P- ). This s the allowable rotary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual
machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 880min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting
depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure
to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




O byTTa—HBHEE— x> bEBEHBROBER OIBEBHLS & ELHNIEEH RV T 7EHOMEE

O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri- O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force loss pping force and air pressure
MM: by 7o a—DEEE— 2>~ Jaw Mass Moment UB450
120
b AN ] | g
66.7 100 \\\6 P Input force| /Gripping force imit
60 o | g e [TV
s B iadBNT Eoals Limwss, e RN
;r( 40 : \(00/ Roi’ai\ % g o E\‘H\\ :
i : o L — S YR T
R, 30 ] i [300mn R-= 0 —
a : WO 40 2lpd I —
473 | — e
2320 e — fs T
' |- ] ! — |
10 —— [ 400min! Fo 20 S | e
0 500 1000 1500 [2000 2500 3000 3500 0 20 40 60 _. 80_ 100
BEY ORI 3— 5\V7’9‘3—@E§’E—X‘/I~ fE D5 — éﬂﬂib‘[ﬂqmu%té hH'(rErtn)
Standardsoft top jaw =& M0SS g!gmr%t Standard soft top jaw” PPING center heig
140 UB560
XA
130106y /Input fOW@‘J?E’E%BE?%
80 Q ﬁg - ; / Gripping force fimit
< - 22 100 e AW
60 S B g)@é = %_g 90 % o : \\<
< o 5 @e;aw“ ° £8 80 : -
: L:0) 03 ;
:Uﬁllé 40 (\Q((\.\ﬁ\/ @Q‘Q 70 Q&\ H —
=, ® : — £8 60 E
itd Lo _— &5 50D ]
2 QLY
23 ssas 40 :
20 — : — — 30 .
L — P a00mn 20 , ,
L — : P00min'! 10 di =3 '/iT.E
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 0 20 40 60 80 100
2 IR 5— rwTY3—DEEE—XVE @Y IR — PIBRDOSE  H(mm)
Standardsoft top jaw %a;/(\/ Fl>a<S§ ?;%mrirrwﬂt) Standardsoft top jaw Grippingcenterheight
UB630 AT)
8o =] A PYHOrCe—BRNRR,
% = o T AL
= S ; o L (g4 ¢ force [imit
< g0 RS 5 L 3 a s —
¥ T e [ e 8 1 [odup, |
T o 0" RO i 5 100 e P
@ 9 T a00mN g‘f% T 08\mps, |
o : i’ = : i
F A0 — mmj\ ) RO oo [T T———1 02upy
oo e ——
20 : : —
s i S 200nip! 413 813
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
DAY TS5 — 5\y7ya—®§§3€—>@/l\ e HLIBERP LSS H(mm)
Standard soft top jaw ma\>/\</ ;ﬂisi ?Q%mg]?nt) Standard soft top jaw GriPPINgoenterheight
UB710
g e izl i
2§150 — nputiorce Cripping
= 863 - L olddf T “*-—L\UMDQ\Z force lmit
< 30 Al : N Ts - 0 :
& o0 @B —oed £2 P ————
Eg 60 ):jOUm\\\ RotetoN %%% 100 \\N 104 %a\f g
= 9 | po0min &% 1 ]
€540 s &5 i Ma ||
L S 80 T———i—tozvEs | |
20 l— — ¢ 400mn" | —— : \\L;\\
L o00min: 4.3 §13
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
FESE DR S5— Eéyjéasgg])%]%:%—)(\/F Y O3~ }Fjﬁ%ﬁq:‘/t\%é H(mm)
Standardsoft top jaw 1% 3 (k% mm) Standardsoft top jaw GriPpingcenterheight



120 ” XH [ [ EEIRR
—T—=2MP, Input force! ripping
N 66.7 e ° 100 04 T — force limit
= 60 < : ] \\@t ;
. S _ =5 80| Jogr RS
% 40 ,\Zw sl @@ﬁ%ﬁ g/g 60 \n\\if*\\xi\
&2 AQOOT RO L e el [ ]
&g 30 — B0 6 4oL LMo, | e
. i.\‘—-j.g _\‘_-—L“———L—
20 — st i— o ! T
10 ——— T /00fin- o 20 - '
—— R — 357 | | 687
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 0 20 40 60 80 100
Zo s — Ry TYs—DEBE—X Uk m ks — JRERP LA H(mm)
Standardsoft top jaw #f‘ﬁ ﬁ”isg EIE%mnen%t) Standardsoft top jaw OriPPingeenterheight
UBR560 e
140
130 /IR put force
80 I — 0612 LIER
3 0.l | —T— |/Gripping force limit
5 110 06mp, !
< 2% 100 '
Q (\\O A <2 0 I —
= 60 NS «\\\’ D_%_ 90 -4 8 N
Y S o 8 go[——=2 :
< : (g\/\ [Nl K& — N
K o e RO 20|03y :
E 40 e /O B2 so——2- :
B : 5 © — 1
8 = e &S 50 Pame
=9 o 20— —
20 i — 30 :
— {poomint] o — 20 ; ;
L 200min’! 10 3j 3 7}{
0 1000 2000 3000 | 4000 5000 6000 7000 0 20 [40 60 80 100
THEY DOhY3— rTY3—DEEE—XVE AV IR 3—  EEBDLEE  Hmm)
Standardsoft top jaw %ag ;”isg (r{lgmr%%t) Standardsoft top jaw  Grippin gcenterheight
UBR630 .
(o) T T
~5 150 F=— | Soutfiree [ RETRRR
_ 98 - Soun [T T aea | /[Gripping
< < B> ac — L lads N |foree limit
= 80 RS : - g DR s R
K o Nl : @@B@ el g — L0 4w i
£ 60 P Lo 185 100 L 0dvps ]
" > IS C 2o - 10.3mpg I 1
2 40 I g00mn g M o T
- T 50()“1"\‘/ & 50 - 10.2MPs
20 : 400minT_—————— E :
— T 200min’ 4.7 §2.7
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 86 100 120
B IR Ys— by T —DEBE— ATk Btk Ys— BEHDOBEEH (mm)
Stan dardsoft top jaw 5’;’";“ mees (”Qg”‘;pnt) Standardsoft top jaw GriPPingcenterheight
UBR710
L)
° /In thfcr}cEe
s 2 S gl B
~ o ! <o ———L ' [05up, | force lmit
< g0 > ; = B s T fa |
K O BB geed £E L [04vps
® 60 > ali o o 100 5 Y O~
EsEaT
23540 500 biiilep) 50 L | | |02MPs
” oo ——— | |
E— /‘—F' 200min! 42:"7 Ejzr
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
12 DO 5— rTY3—DEET—AVE 2V ORYI3— HEBFRPOSE H(mm)

Standardsoft top jaw

Jaw mass moment
m X r X 3 (kg -mm)

Standardsoft top jaw GriPPingcenterheight

®



4 . BT

4-1 Ny 77 L— b OE4E - Bt

ONyITL—hEAEL RILEBRMAEN L., BRER
ZMIZLTT &L,

ONyITL—bDIRNIG, BEEFv v IORBEICEE
LET A5, BEDIRL KRS > O—-0R1IE. Fig. 3
ICRTHELUTICLTTEL,

OF vy VA > O—fROCEOMI $ . BITHEIC
HELTHPSMILET . BERAELET,

ONyITL—bDOF vy VT O—88IE. FTioE
ETECTHIEZEC " mmICTHMIT LT T &L,

OFig. 3. JISY a— hF—INHBDIBETT,

4 . Mounting

4-1 Manufacturingand mounting of back plate

O Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back
plate engagement diameter should be worked.

O As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give
influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value
in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to
be mounted should be worked after the back plate
is set to a machine on which it is to be mounted.
This results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C°°' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

Fig. 3 Ny TL—h

F1) CFiE (1>0—1%) EDINBRICE->TVWET,
E2) Fry OB SEEEOMY KL MERCICT
ARV PEBRMFEIT. JL—>TRV EFTIT-T

Back pLa'r_e\ 710.005TIR
hEng D I
Lathe
........ _.1 oY« 11 | O
8O
+
o)
<
E- A —

BUftARIV b

Tauw,

#3) Ny I 7L—bOBICITHTSAU JEBEET
3AEDYR— M DRETT, (P- S8

F4) Ny I TL— bMI+HLEREOHME LTTIW,

Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
DIN standard.

Note?2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.

Note3) Requires the support to fix the air supply ring in
addition to the back plate. (See P- )

Note4) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.

0.005TIR Mounting bolt
EIX Model
EE ltem UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 UBR450 UBR560 UBR630 UBR710
¢ A 410 530 600 670 410 530 600 670
$B+0.2 373 485 555 620 373 485 555 620
# C(h7) 275 375 465 520 275 375 465 520
D 5 10 10 10 5 10 10 10
E 9-M12 6-M16 9-M16 9-M16 9-M12 6-M16 9-M16 9-M16
F 17 24 22 24 17 24 22 24

ME) EFT2H0ELET, BT IREMHS
T TREF T TT &,

B MVID AR LN KETES ERIL YIS
L. Fryv v P MBILERTY,

ONy I TL— FEUMFRIL ME+HEERE (B, A

O Each strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting
bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
bolts with specified tightening torque.

If the tightening torque is small or large, there is
the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts
are broken.

RILMHA X Bolt size | ##fFhIL Tightening Torque RILMF A X Bolt size | #fthJL Tightening Torque
M 6 13 N-m M16 250 N-m
M 8 33N'm M20 402 N-m
M10 73 N-m M22 539 N-m
M12 107 N*m M 24 666 N-m
M14 171 N*m



M) ik Lifting

OF vy 7%mdEFIE. SJEUIEZWMYSH L., 714K O When lifting chuck remove the labyrinth first and

Wk (245FARIE3 #FF) PRINIL b, £-13RE use eye bolt (2 places or 3 places) lifting belt or jig
(BEHRTEBT V) 2EAT SV, (Fig. 4) (customer’s prepare). (Fig. 4)
- Fig. 4AlXUB/UBR710D $E T " Fig. #A Shows UB/UBR710.

(UE’;/UBR7100)6’>{) ° (UB/UBR710 type only)

Fig. 4

. O s e
T7ARI K YExZIFRIL B
Eyebolt Extension bolt

Fig. 4A
(UB/UBR710% #)
(UB/UBR710 type only)

RE (BERICTERTEV)
Jig (CUSTOMER’S PREPARE)

Tl




4-2 YR— M DOBE - BT

OITHTSAVL TS R—MILWIERAK CRTELET,

OHFR— M Fig. 5ICRT~TEESEICLTEELTT
TV, Bff1>a—HORh - REHE - FTEE.
Fig. 5SOMEMAICLTTE W, COEEFSE I hIE
Frvy ZICERBEA LY BERARXF vy 7
BORRER V) ET,

O UB450~UB710% U"UBR450~UBR710F v v 7 % (&3
PGB ITYTSA UL TEYR—-rCERAELE
THAYR— MITRID & 5% T 7 OkH LR (0401 L)
EETICKBEVWEY, CORBITYTS1UL T &
F oy TIDAXTHhOHBZIT7 2RI THOBR TR
PHEVETDEMERE— KMELE WET, ¥ R— M
I7HBRCARI 250 (TRER). Aliktos
WHRELT T &L,
¥/l SEUCXICHIBIKESG LBRNLCT ST %
5X25FiEX B TVWETDT. T7HTS4UL TAD

4-2 Manufacturingand mounting of support

O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.

O Manufacture the support according to dimensions shown
Fig. 5. The run-out, concentricity and parallelism on the
mounting socket and spigot are to be within values in
Fig. 5. If theirvalues are not observed, the excessive load
is applied on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper
accuracy and chuck broken.

O When using the chucks of UB450~UB710 and UBR450
~UBR710, though the air supply ring is fixed on to the
chuck with support, bore the support as shown in the
following figure. This hole is designed for the purpose of
releasing the air discharged from the gap between the air
supply ring and chuck body. When there is no hole, the
operation speed of jaw becomes delay. The support
should be high rigidity shape since it is loaded during air
supply (It is reference in a Table shown below).

Since there is 5X2 drain plug on labyrinth for letting out
coolant, when mounting with air supply ring, about two

MR, KLY TSI BETFCA3HBIIEEL. 5 place of plug directly below andtake out its drain plugs.
TORLL T ST a5 LTTEN,
Fig. 5
L I7HT5A)LY
- ﬁﬁﬁ Air Supply Ring F G H
Lathe
! ©lgoo1 [P]
X -
o
%my /ﬂ—l‘_‘:i?__ =
| L o
4 - L
i
J %E £
- T{T —
~|
] N |9 <|e| 1| ] .
% El - -
-
[ NSy 7L—t
Back plate bt
‘_'_‘—l— ''''''' _'_"__'E_' - _"'_"__"“ﬂ_j_
. T
I ' - .
ez n T vz i B AR
: gt ey @)/ Mounting  bolt
! 440 Support  Proximity dog
I (FA772TINTL—h)
(Detectable plate)
YR-PDETEMEIC g40EDOREIrFIH I TH LS
Provide a hole of about ¢ 40 dilectly under the support.




EIX Model

BE ltem UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 UBR450 UBR560 UBR630 UBR710
é A 494 626 698 790 494 626 698 790
$B+0.2 481 610 682 770 481 610 682 770
# C (h7) 470 595 669 745 470 595 669 745
¢ D 465 590 663 736 465 590 663 736
E=+0.1 98.5 113.5 119.5 118.5 111.5 130 136 136
F 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
G 25 20 25 33 25 20 25 33
H 6.6 9 10 11 6.6 9 10 11
¢ J 11 14 14 17 1 14 14 17
$ K 6.6 9 9 11 6.6 9 9 11
L 12-M6 12-M8 12-M8 12-M10 12-M6 12-M8 12-M8 12-M10
4-3 BLE 4-3 Piping
OF+y7 « YR I 7 1=yb%Fig. 6DHRICERE LE T, ORoute pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
OfgRIE. BT IMBA4HMIF Y —R bt 2% shown in Fig. 6.

FERALTTEW,

O F v v I NDOEEEROZIEFig. 6RICRT Y1 XTT,
I7FR—XIEFig. 6RICRTEENREDO HOEFEAL
TFEw, BBERIEABZIARCELS L, ILRFRIESZ
FEARLEVWTTEW, Fyv 7 eIBAEORIETL
— R 7R—ZXEFEALTTEL,

OBERIC. REMADERERELTTEL,

OI71=vy FDEHEHE. EEZFICLCERTE . H
EBARERFIAT) 13 TTF &,

]

O Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 6 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 6 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

O Removeforeign materand dustinside of piping before routing.

O Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

Fig. 6

FryIRRHEDRERF — PF1/8
Port for detection of chuck decompression\
AEREF 0y TR 1~ (=W Tyo+ft)
ERALTTEW
Remove a cap screw (with seal washer)
at the time of the measurement

EAE

UVE DT1/8[PF]40X10

IT7ESE
Air pressure gauge

3MuB4AM
3position4direction

IxJ -2 2HHBR
Exhaust center type change valve

Air hose
LI r—2
Lubricator W5t Model | UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710
L7 I4NZ . 8 tom UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
Airr filter _ L¥al—% -
e M Regulator B TR ()| ¢ 9.5 13U E
EHiEO 2A Rc 3/8 Rc 1/2




O I7EBEFig. 7WBRLETOTEEICLTTEL,

O See air circuit diagram in Fig. 7.

Fig. 7

I71=vyh
Air unit

SRR FE A&

Back pressure detection Pressure detection

By g B




4-4 BEEREBE

OMLARELKXTENXA vy FRERLEFOS -7 >
Z[E& % Fig. 8IC/RLET,

OARRIFBERE L THMERT SV,

OEF#EEHICIE, F+ v 7P HEMHES L VWERRICT
BT ENDETT,

OFMELEESHIHTH., REL KA F vy I¥T—
TEQEEICL ) 2EBICEBELEVWA. TAL—4
1 VEHRAL ZEPW DETT,

4-4 Electric circuit diagramfor reference

O The sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 8.
O Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck dose not

operate during spindle rotation.

O Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia -

tely stopped by inertia.

Fig. 8

/

© IWEEA5—0y2

Spindle rotation interlock

© ERELESTON

Turned ON with spindle stop

ERRIF LA -2 — 0w o WRIEIE

Spindle stop delay command

RB¥iza—BaiEs
Chuck opening by foot switch

EECa—MCES

Chuck closing by foot switch

CR1 CRZ
—-G%E} o Sa—MEES
Chuck opening command
w,_<§£% oo Sa—BALHES
CR2 Chuck closing command
CR3 5;;b BB 7T S 154 LLE TON
Turn ON with optimum
air pressure or more
FHETFIE D (HE) LLETON
CR4 0-\;0 Turned ON with lowest air pressure
PS

PS2ld. RIEI7ENGER (BFEA#&H) TF v v
IANDIT7HIGEICHEEY HhIECRAIC L V) . TEhiE
BITE FHA,

PS1iE. RBEI7ENMRETT—7IC& W HREMFERE
HRELTHEEYT, I7EHFPREFEAENICE
T % ECR3VEIEL CSOLEIRDREZE £#BIME L. &l
mEPAEEER VW ET,

or more (exhaust pressure)

The above PS2 is for lowest air pressure detection
and CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if
exhaust pressure remains into the air supply hose for
the chuck. PS1 is for optimum air pressure detection
and the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. {BERIRVOF vy
NERD DIRF

OF vy 7ICRHIBERDBEF v v TRERD 21T 5
TEHDRITHF vy VEBHEIC2/7FRES LTV
Y,

OlFFEXA v FIIHYR— FOHBELWRYT 21EHTZ 3
MBICHERICTHBERVE T, WIHEIKPTBOE
BE2UHWEOBRBEVET, )

5 . Detectionof clampingand
check decompression

O Tow dog are set on periphery of chuck body in order
to detect clamping and check decompression.

O Customer should set sensor switch on the position
in order to detect the block from periphery of
support. (Consider to prevent sensor switch from
affecting by coolant or swarf.)

Fig. 9 SEERTAND—Y
Dog stroke \
Jaw close (¥a—Eaf) B _
JEIRRERR
) Detection of clamping
Jaw open (¥3—FAl)
1 Y2 HE—f
Sensor 1
ERT (2 H) I INAAYRZXT—IL
Proximity dog ‘}é Pilot spool
(FATI5TNTV=b)_ T
I
< (O
= T"__"_'
e 1
c i
i
| ; itk -~-~-}-~- -
i
: 4|
F 7 RIEB D DIEH
EXb2 A Check decompression
Piston A
oEERT 202
Dog stroke
%5 Model
&E ltem UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 | UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
A 465 590 663 736 465 590 663 736
B 4.1 4.9 4.9 5.9 4.1 4.9 4.9 5.9
c MIN 52.5 52.5 52.5 57.5 52.5 52.5 52.5 52.5
MAX 56.6 57.4 57.4 63.4 56.6 57.4 57.4 58.4
D 10.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 10.8 3.8 3.8 3.8




OILIBMEERAIIER M vF (2% 1, 2) OWEBHE
5% 1

1. 29157 — 7i0ERSR

2. B V2R FARIERR (77 3IXF vy TtaH)
5% 2

1. E>HUCTT LIS > TUB R

2. BLY2E T —JIBBABEISRTEL. T— 7 #ITE

1R
OF vy VNERVHEBAEEISN vF (2% 3) D
BHE

1. Fv v 7EMBEL

2. BIHBICTF v v 7HERD #4854

A) Fru IO I, fHET 7EH 5 .0.35MPa
ICETBZETIC, KPP Frvy IEIADX FO—-Y T
CRETAmMMEEEILE T,

B)F v+ v VADIT7EARIE.F+vIARADITER
H.0.1775~0.225MPalZ & T B £ CIC. KIFF vy
%A EEEAOX hO—27 T2 RET 4 mmigE)
LEd,

A)EHAEMIL0.35MPal EDEH THHEHERIEET T,

AphO—=9~v—7

O7—VDEBRIBEI bO—-TLIARE LTLEE L,
(X2 Ta—H414 ROEBY—I»£I bO-TA
ICHBZEEEBLTTIE L, )

OIEM%iIfBET NI bA—U Y-k, X bO
—JOhRELF, BEX NA—-I Y- DEHEBEARNT
FRTZ2ONRET. #IBLL - EHRTEL. SRE
PESNET, XNO—7I> RESTOREIG. T
EMEI|BLTEVWZ EP & V. TIEH REL LB
T3,

O How to detect clamping sensor

reference 1

1 . Detect clamping position with sensor 1
2 . Detect jaw close position with sensor 2
(Detect failure of work clamping.)
reference 2
1 . Detect unclamping position with sensor 1
2 . set sensor 2 on clamping position and detect
work clamping.
O How to check decompression

1 . Chuck position stopping

2 . Check decompression with sensor 3

A) The dog will move by 4mm until the stroke end
forward of the chuck if the supply air pressure
reaches to 0.35MPa when the air is supplied to
the chuck.

B) The dog will move by 4mm until the stroke end
behind of the chuck(spindle side) if the inside air
pressure of chuck reaches to 0.1775~0.225MPa
when the inside air pressure of chuck decompression.

Note) Detection dog of check decompression is available
to use over 0.35MPa.

Stroke mark

OPlease give gripping of a workpiece less than a
gripping jaw stroke (Check the base line mark of
master jaw is within the range of the whole stroke)

Ot is most desirable that the workpiece is.gripped at
mid stroke of the master jaws.

To grip the workpiece correctly, avoid gripping at
stoke and because it is danger due to discharges of
workpiece.

Fig. 10

iR (v ZX803—)

VIR g—
SOFT JAW

YRR 3—
MASTER JAW

BASE LINE MARK

WIEZNO—7 (RF—)
SUITABLE STROKE

JAW CLOSE (Z3—Ffii)

LEXO—7
GRIPPING JAW STROKE

&< BEA M- V&G

JAW OPEN (5—F#)

X Type UB450K UB560K UB630K UB710K
BWIEX hO— 7 86 4 5 5 -
Appropriate stroke range (mm)




6 . SEIEE, RREENYEZ
UB..K(P)EDAICES

OFEHEM% FEBYT 3 1BE IR IBETE A BET
To EX R ANDHBEADPEZ 2170 T, (R
HNERIBBICES T MK T OEHERR—-4LEDTEY
YINEEHR—TT, )

OF vy IREDYNYXT ST (0%%E) &35
AZHABEZIET,

SMZABIR ¢ ZIENEXTICYNY ¥ 7 ST & 1 %4,
(FTSTAEANEZ)

MZIEE © ZIFINTAYNY 2 T ST &8 £ 4,
(FTSTAEANEZ)

) YNVXRTSTEABADBERRX Yy T XV 2

— (2 HFR) BHRLIIBEO CFrvvIRBOIT %
ELIHEVWTASIT->TTEL,

6 . Interchange of external
and internal clamping
UB...K(P)typeonly

O Interchange of internal and external clamping in order
to detect air pressure. Interchange pressure of air
supply to piston A. (In spite of internal or external
clamping, Detection of check decompression action is
identical, so position of sensor 3 is also identical.)

O Replace Hexagon socket flange head screw plug
(O-mark) with plug A on chuck surface.

External clamping : Set Hexagon socket flange head

screw plug on EXT-mark. (replace with plug A)

Internal clamping : Set Hexagon socket flange head

screw plug on INT-mark. (replace with plug A)

Note) Replace Hexagon socket flange head screw plug

after loose cap screw (2 places)gradually and
evacuate inside air of chuck completely.

Fig. 11
NRBEBEF OISR T ST (B

with external clamping

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position

ABEEROERTZT U

Xy TS AI 21—
Cap screw

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with external clamping

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with internal clamping

T (An#d)
—*k Replace

Fry TR 21—
Cap screw

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with internal clamping

OYNIYXTSTEANBKZBBEICF v v VAHKD
I7EHFEVTWEIThIE, YNYXTSTHRELL
BT,

OThere is danger of scattering Hexagon socket
flange head screw, if you do not evacuate inside air
of chuck, when you replace Hexagon socket flange
head screw.




7. BVERE

OF vy 7Ot - BENTT LS. UMTOFIETH
BEEITHo TFEW,
DYARZAS 3—ANDFTY—XT7 v TE#FT->TTFE W,
@QI7a1zZy bONTYr—2—LBOEMOLY) . H#
ZEMAM (ISO. VG32) # EBRFTHMMBMLT T &L,
(TIMRBALGEVWHEBET )
QIF7EHFABNLRLEBILTENE# BR4ICLREH
£9, EHEtDIEE»0.2~0.25MPalc - &2 5
T EAI L Fo T RBLYBWAEON. OFFF 3)
L. BEICEET 3B LTS,
@LTYr—2DETFRABETOTEEL, BEAD
BTEERICTIENEHTY .
®OI7EHZE0MPalZFRE L TUIBRAEEREL., KO
IT7RNPCEENLZVANESHEHRLTLLESLY,
®7—Y %95 T%, HREN0. 01MPaz FTE > TH
5. BEBBETICHBD ROz LB A LEFRITTL
gféb\o B, ORI LRI IILIA LIFSHT
DRE Y FILE EEEE00~200min-1 TEE S £ T <
EFEW, RBOA A UNRET HEICIE. Ny o TL
— FOF vy IREDRNAKRE 4o TULELA,
FrvIRKIZITH T SAVUTAERLTLEL
NEFHEELTLESL,

8. by 7Y a—0S}

ObyZ7¥a—WlTHy PERMARILMIEN TR
Ta—ICBftET, by TV -DABIR. vX&
Ta—EtDtEL—Y 3 hAREVWVNBEEZIBZ &I
L YEHICHRREERET,

7 . Trial Run

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(@Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed
0.2 to 0.25 MPa, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off.

@Adjust drips in the lubricator. The amount of
lubricant drops shown in Table is appropriate.
®Set the pneumatic pressure to 0.5MPa and operate
the switching valve to check respective parts

for air leakage and abnormality.

®After clamping the workpiece, allow a few
seconds of dwell| time after the back pressure
drops below 0.01 MPa before starting rotation.
The recommended dwell time is 5 seconds.

(DRotate the spindle at a speed of 100 - 200min-1.
When vibration or noise is generated, check the
back plate and the chuck body for significant
runout, or check that the air supply ring does
not come into contact with the chuck body.

i L7 r—2ETE

Type The amount of lubricant drops
UB450K(P) 13470208
UBR450K(P) 2 drips per one chucking
UBBG60K(P) 19401358
UBR560K(P) 3 drips per one chucking
UBG30K(P) 191420145
UBR630K(P) 4 drips per one chucking
UB710K(P) 194270570
UBR710K(P) 5 drips per one chucking

8 . Mounting of Top Jaw

O Mount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-
ly adjusted.

OTF+vhd. vX42T¥3—DtlL— 3 L HEME (&
L—oaRig) R4 3— 4 BLURE &%
WEBTHERLT TFT&W, (Fig. 121E)

Fig. 12 (81) OTF+ vy b L —> a3  EEMSE
S OARBICRE LAZRETERAT L. v X4 3
—FARFICTF vy b AN—PERLIN-FFIEL
¥, XN, WNN—CBRTZAEICTHENERIELT
WEWEY S . TR RELERTT,

Fig. 2 (8282) OTHy " v X422 a—4FLV)
RHEHULARETCHEATZE, X2 T3 —-XRBTH
v MPEEBLT. Ya—IENIrRELERTT,

OUse T-nut at the place where it is not protruded
from the serration reference position of master jaw
(serration incorporated) or the periphery of master
jaw (See Fig. 12 (Correct).).

As shown in Fig. 12 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover
damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.
As shown in Fig. 12 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,
the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. Thereis a
danger of scattering the jaw and the work.




Fig. 12

TRy Ca—Nel—ia  REfE
Serration reference position of master jaw

:_L‘ I

r

7 -~

FiE
Body

(1) (_lncorrectn

(382) (Incorrect 2)

YAFa—
Master jaw

THvk T-nut

/ by 73— Top jaw
S

BAFAILE _
Mounting bolt == i
[\
Gz
== i
_H 7
FiE
Body

(IES (Correct)

OV 7 hroa—ik. TEMOWIK, Tk, HE. BHEE. OUse the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,
BLUYHIEG L EEER LT, RELHDEFERHL
TF&EuW,

sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
conditions, etc., of work.

OIFMeBET BN YR EZY a—D B, X b O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-

O—J7DOHRRTHEHT IOV EBLEL > EHREL
EREEIrBONET, A PO—J I FESTOR
Bz, TEMEERBELTVWEWZ &N H W TEY
PRELERTT,

commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-
racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
is the danger of scattering the work.

O~y 7Y a—BERIL FOTFHy MIN AT Of the screwing depth is shallow for
FTERUABEEFENE . TFy b Mounting bolt T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,
BHEL . ¥ a— o TEMs TS LER E by 7 Za— Top jaw tTh—nL(;t may t}e brtc;ken atr;]d there is

) R ~_ e danger of scattering the jaw an
T X, “Tj— v MEE D SR l’—(“ N\ work. If protruded from T-nut bott-
B EMFARIN MEMETTO by T om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
a—PEEShEVTY 3 —PIEY X the mounting bolt is tightened, thus
PREIL TREERTY, #£-T. by 7 ! scattering the jaw and the work.
I3 —BtEIL FOLEIITHY FOE Consequently, the total length of the
DS 0~—1mmBEELTFE L, top jaw mounting bolt is to be about
(Fig. 138 1) Lo . O?JN_T"“ (STee Ftig' ;3)' ina bolt
, , . . 1 E se only our T-nut and mounting bolt.

O SHEMBOTS v b6 SUBIAL H’J 'EE (In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
HEERLEVTTEV, (RPEEZT, o strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or
M DAL OB RV N EFERT 21848 1. A \\ more and sufficient length.)
MERXA129 (M2 110.9) BLE& L. f THub ) O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
EXH4EB LTTFALY, ) T-nut mounting bolt loosened. There is the

OVg—BMHALNEED LT 7% 3— Master jaw danger of scattering the top jaw.
CRIVERBELTEEWERA, b
VTV a—# REMLTBRTT., Fig. 13




9.V 7 by a—DOBH

OV7Zbha—DEIE TROBRTIToTTE W,

9 . Forming of Soft Jaws

O Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

size plug in advance.
Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.

IMPORTANT
BERR
SHRIBIEDIHZE External gripping AEBEDIHES Internal gripping
o KR TSVERELET, o R JERBELET,
TSTORBEVVVELETRRECL.E VT DRBBVVVHEETFRELLE
FEVWEIOHZHD EFEHATE L, FEVWEEDHZBD EEHATE W,
E) SMET IR R DT HICLTE 4%
fRENBEFEFITT, a
AT ZTHROLRICZYTMI LRIV TE A 3
ATBEEF T,
_Vﬂ_R
(£ =l
% - ® Prepare the plug for forming. 7 - ® Prepare the ring for forming.

‘ Forming External dia. of plug is limited Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to VWV finishing. Ensure the plug is to YWV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness. ¢ strong with a suitable wall thiclness.

Note) It is necessary to prepare different 7

o IMRERMELTYXEVa—ERKICH
EEI N

o RIZgDE (AR T ST EABE T ZER5)
ERFLET,
¢D~TEIR Va—KRAXNO—T (ER)D

o IR A BRIEL T 2T a—am/MIMA
(0% 38

o RIZHDEB (BT %ABIET 25 5)
ERFLET,
#DTiEIF Ta—mAXNO—T (ER)D

Check that the plug is full against the
chuck face.
Note) repeat chucking several times to
ensure the plug is correct.

] RRDECIRBTEBTAELET, RRMHETIRETESTEELET,
1 TR EsAETBE. 1 UL TRBRESIETDHE,
—____‘_— % 4D = g+ 93—%7(ZI\2EI—7 (E1%) ~ B E.g K 4D gd— 93—%*ZI;D—7 (ER)
— ' %
. ® Open the master jaw fully by operating t e Close the master jaw as for as it will
the valve. - go by operating the valve.
_ﬁf e Next, set 4D dimension to grip around _UJ— e Next, set gD dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke. the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d+Max. jaw Ring dia. : ¢dgD=¢d—Max. jaw
stroke +2 stroke +2
o PIHAFREIRIEL T gDEBICT ST EIEEL o IR ERIEL T gDERICU T EIBEL
7, 7,
OB TSP EDPEVESIF U EIE OB TP EDBEVEIEBLTTE
TS TERUDBTIBBLTTE LY, (A
i ) BEF ¥ IERELTS V% TEE 12 g ) BEF X TERELU L TERES
€3, 1 €%,
‘ )
® Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve. _ _ f; e Grip the ring in gD part with the valve.

Do not incline the ring.
Note) Repeat chucking several times to
ensure the ring is correct.




o TS UHIBIBLAEETDIRE T IR
BB (pd) ERRTELET
#d'EBI TIEM DIBEEER LRE (H7)
REICKA7SHIRE6SHUTICMILT
T2y,

o R DEN L TEMINTIEE EREX
EEHICEYRLTTE L,

E) TSP ECHRRENET 3L . T5T

HELLTTEW,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

e Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o ) U EIBIBLA-EEDIREET TIEHIBIE
B (¢d") ERLLET
#d'ERIE TEMDIBIBEE R ERE (h7)
REC . RE7IHIE6SUTICMILT
A

o BB DEN I TEMINIAEF EREX
EEHICEYRLTTE L,

FC TP ECEBRENET 3L VLT

EELLTTE WL,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

e Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o TP b o725 TIEMERIEL . Va—
DRA—7EFHEBLTTE L,

o & LIHEIZTO TR EXR )y T &
WL ERERBLTTE L,

o MEENL UIE ABKRUBEN _HEL )
ELTHRETE W,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o R H b o756 TIEM%EIBIEL. Va—
DANA—T%HBLTTE W,

o & LYHIZITW NI ER Xy THE
WHEERRRLTTE W,

o IBIEEDY it AERUBED ZE)
ELTIBETE WV,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT

BEER

SINERESVLELIBEDORT A&

(7l : 54RIBIE)

OO LERFABRE#FERATNE . TEMEMI T3
BERELRETY I b a—sRBTEZEICa Y
(TP EBEBELAFOV I M a—0HDOZ AN L
EhB) |  SREREEBRI LN TEET,

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. 1 are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-
ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

7L—F} Plate

#n 2

Ty,

Z2HEF Boss

Pl
e
Pin  Bolt+Nut

o R FIREEFAELEY . (MERGEbHIET )
VLT IRDTU—MC 3 FETES (ffl 1)%
ARIUh-F ok (FI2) ERFET,

VL IREEEVESDHZHDEHEALTT

e Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts
(Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
divided in three equal parts. Use ring
having no strain and having wall thick-
ness of a certain extent.

Y,

o YIBAERIEL T Y RE2Va—ERAICHZ

e Operate the change valve and open the
master jaw to max. Opening.

LTFEL,

ZPHEBLTTE W,

o VAR ERIEL T VI a—DFRILEAAN
BEBAEOREREANBELET 2
DERFEBEDTL— NEEEEY TS
3—MEICHEL D TR D Th VKR ISR

¢ FIEZMA—T DIFIF hRETEEL T

o FTSBFDAE S S TAEMIIR L1 %Z D
EDIZEIRLTTE LY,

e Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate
end face portion of the forming jig to the
soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
such a manner that no vibrations will
occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

e Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during
machining of work.

1359

BEEBELAEEDORETIEY
BB () ERLET

$dEBIE TR DIBBEER HRZE (H7F2E) d).
IZ FREA TIPS TICMILTTE L,

e Under the status of the forming jig kept
chucked, form work chucking portion (¢

As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
such a manner that the portion will have
the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
ing portion dia. of work, and that surface
roughness will be 6S or below.

LTIBBLTTE L,

o P Do75  TIRMERIEL . O3—D
AA-7EREBLTTE L,

o H LYTHIEHZHE VW INTHE EX XUy T
EDLEBLTTE L,

o MEENL I AARRUBEND _EH &

e Upon completion of forming, chuck work
and confirm jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




10. aby by MERICOVWT 10. Usage of collet pad

OUB450K (P)~UB710K (P)IZizaLy by bpidksE O UB450K(P)~UB710K (P) can be equipped with the

T %7, collet pad.

O%Z2T a—hlEllc 2 T R (2 5FF) BUHEIL b OThg tapping hole .(.2 positions) .and the bolt stop
facing hole (1 position) are provided on the center

] e S . o e —
ﬂ? UA,‘:!/“I”—(‘%U FTOTRRNA= NATFED side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
QH%?E*E“@*UFETE‘ Lo ) ’ pieces on the outside diameter.

Oalbw b/¥y bRV T b a—DRFEER%%E  OPerform forming of collet pad on the machine
ZICLTHECTIToTTEV, according to reference of forming of soft jaw.

Fig. 14 vA5a—
/ Master jaw aLybtybs170)
| / Collet pad type (1)
M8 7
L
=
) T T T T T ey
"
I‘I
ALy Yy by 7(2)
| Collet pad type (2)
“I ||| c
| I
| e
\ /
2—M8F14
2-M8 depth 14
s #7—RELY
From body surface
T
prmm e |
oI,
N 2]
| TE"
P 2 Model UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710
R R87.5 R134 R160 R185
A 19.2 19.2 22.2 22.2
B 39.5 39.5 44.5 44.5
CAUTION
x B
OX&Z2Tya—-4ALYaLy Xy FESRMITS OWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
M8EI M BEDHEKLFTHEE MY (P- phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
SEB) CREICHMTTTE W, KL hFEEES with the special long neck wrench at the speci-
e e ) ° fied torque (see P- ). If bolts are loosened ,
T NHRRELERTT, the collet pad may be scattered in the radial
direction, thus causing a danger.




1. EHLEDEE

OYBrAEIRBEIRETZET a— 3 ESICEERI LI %
BELETHY. DU AORENHTEEICRET 2T
ERPBHERELTVWERA, Frv7RADF vy
T 27 )1 — %54 LTHBOENE 2B TRESRTE
FEICRETZ2ETORREEHLTTIV, HEEICE
E% ITT7 HHEEIED TLLITHERB AL NIV ERE) (£
HEtE BN UETLTHBZE) LTTFEW,

Qry T a—MBAOEIE, Y X253 —EDEL—
S ar EBRTF Yy hOHIPAHSHVELEARXICERLTT
AW, IRhBEEARARDERELR VET,

QIEMOWIK. PHIZEICEHETITEAEEY b
LTTEW, X1 TIRROIEYE2SEHTEHEMITE
TE ECBAPHYET,

@HEMETHRAEDH B IRX T — R EIBIET 5 &
EFLIEMPREILE VWS D XS IH4E%S a— 4
EIRLTTEW,

OF7 >N AOITEMEIBIET 3154581k . BIEREER
BTN ZX9IA beftid. KRB, TEMORUH
L ERFSCITRHDPDBETT,

11. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting perssure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OYVULHEOARENEZEENTEEL TLWAEWE, B
BARRBICEWT — I PRELEKRTY, L& (1)
BEOEFBEEEATFT->TTFAL,

OFYINS L ADKE WIIEMDEE. TEHORD
BEILLBEDHY S a— Il P BOTHAKL
BOEEERETMILTTEW,

O YHLAND vy T T a— & EHT 3 EHREREHIEL
V2RET 3—HER L CIRBEERARPIEAREIS
ST RMPRELER TT, (FELURISER)

ORI a—¢8EDtEL—Y a3 EyFEdHDMY
T a—&FERALEVWTIFEW, EL—2 3 U UDIK
BVWHARETEEICTEMEIREBELAEF. EL—2 3
PR L. Y a— X ITEMPRELER T,

OfE¥RARI. by 7Toa—. OF—425625WIEITE
MEFMPIAMEESr FHE LTV EWZ &7 ERE
ELICTHERBLTASIIICA-> TR &L,

OREWIEMEIRET 315581, DT SHEPIRNIE
HEHFEALT HRFEEERICTIFLTTEIL, ®
HEIFRWETIHEMIREBLTRERTT,

O ¥t # RAFREIE o 31881, TR EF v v 7 &)
HLTTE,

O If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

Of the top jaw except Kitagawa brand is used, the
engaged status is improper and the master jaw may
be distorted, thus causing the danger of scattering
the work due to gripping accuracy failure and insu-
fficient gripping force. (Beware of imitations.)

O Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

O Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

OIf the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

®©EEE. T—TIXFILLY . Frol XIS TEMIC T, X
WA EML. FBE5ZH58IC1F . BE5ICHEE
EHT. bTVa— ¥XEY 3— TFHyb, Ja—BfFRIL
e CICEFE I AVWD, X, IMBREZLARNTT AL,

DF vy VRF-—REAICAT—2XBEEW T 515
Sl BNIEERNICEZ v T Xid. "BAT%#T->TF
&\, (Fig. 142 H8)

) BIIXAERMGFICEETNT L RTEELT

TEW, PN 2D HY)ETEREEIELCT
TEYEEICEBRE»ELET,

(6) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-tape, etc.,
immediately stop the machine to check the top jaw,
master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolts, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 14.)

Note) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.

Q@



OBWOIBIEE LETEVTIAEZY g—»IKIBT B3 0]HE O There is a possibility that master jaw is damaged if
P BHYETOT. THETEL, strangely shaped workpiece will be clamped. If
required, please contact our Service Engineering
Dept.
Fig. 15 FHERERE N T T AL &R
Additionally machinable range on oblique line part
(0B ] £ 2
SHRE | BINT ATREEE
SHADED AREA:
POSSIBLE FOR
BORE OR TAP
v
i
T
297 BN H W ATRERE
POSSIBLE DEPTH FOR
TAPPING OR BORING ¢
D
EI5X Model
EE ltem UB450 UB560 uB630 uUB710 UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
A 100 100 120 120 100 100 120 120
4B 230 320 375 430 260 360 410 465
$C 300 390 470 540 300 390 470 540
D 53 27 33 25 53 27 33 25
E 35 20 18 15 35 20 18 15
F 2601 26LLF 26L1F 26LUF 26LLF 26LLTF 26LLF 26LLTF

O LEEMTHREMMITS & F 1o 7 FBALT
Fr o SPTfMPOr— % - RREITRE LR
¥,

Omr—sXit. AREMT HICLBELN LB
RMEHILHE (Ko TLEL%) 5L, +H5%
EORIV TSI TTEN, BEFEVEVWET
(BP0 — 5 - RAFRELERTT,

O If jaw is machined at place except the above addi-
tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

O When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.




12. R5F AR

12. Maintenance and Inspection

OFvv I e RIBEGRORETHERT 2 HICI1X. &
EuBERRArRETY, BBTEICLSZ NS T
ELTBOWITENTOBERR. IBEEEDOER
T, EEEE. R A2ErEISNET, X
BEAOERTICEWVIEMrREILERTY, LAY

O To use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-
quate lubrication is required.
Inadequate lubrication will cause the improper ope-
ration due to low air pressure, the reduction of gri-
pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There
is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction

*92=1\—~—2 WIE31-52
(P)a=ri=laFY5-3 2R

FRZGICE Y TRmE Rz
EPLTTEW,

ITERERICK

- BV EER

WIEL 1 LED

ST, EBRGEHAREECT - TTE N, of gripping force.
fa s A | R A AV | fe/dmEE - RFER Place Qil Cycle
BYZX42T 3 — |[*H75v009)-2] [BE1E Grease to [Kitagawa chuck grease | Oncea day.
HEEmDT Y — (YHMTRELHREE) | 7Y ZE(DE (34 L"(\ &~ rease nipple (Kitagawastandardgreaseis | APPlythe greaseof about 59 to
=R N L 283 -BIZ 8 12 FHA 9 pp suppliedby Kitagawaagent) | the each master jaw to size 8
2=y TILICY | EYa—rEPS -2 ;iﬂi%%g . }1(1)4;3;;) on each master | The equivalent !ncE and aboutc1r?g Qo size 10
— N (BL493-2 5 AAERNS) | AL #10go [l B . . inch or more. Check greasing
'i‘ AALIT OhUCKEEZT e % FHEBVEF ¢y BB Jaw periphery (&C:%%ﬁﬁa&iﬁﬁpiniﬁy) state by removingthe cover lo-
b (NorthTech Workholding: t %4458 bl /\—1&_% L '(_ﬁ?%ﬁ}' 1A with grease -Chuck-EEZ grease cated on the chuck center.
-Eya-h TPos2 |l BROE, KEETH n NorHTcMog orbhngizag | HOEV5 when the machine is
(-7 | BESEICERT 5BEE, gun. ! 0 operated at high speed rotation

*Molykote TP-42

(Dow Corning:Europe *Asiaareq)
*Klueberpaste ME 31-52
(KLUEBER LUBRICATION:whale world)

or a largeamount of water solu-
ble cutting oil is used, more of
lubrication is needed according
to serviceconditions.

B L 7T |(S0.VG32) #HE £ RO ICHE Lubricator on | Turbin(1) oil Adequate lubrication
— 42— RFIGH air piping (1ISO, VG32)
EHERER | 2-EVmEEEN | T7EHBRIER Pressure Drop of After measuring air
(ISO.VG32) & T gauge Turbin(1) oil pressure
mounting hole [(ISO, VG32)

OI71Zy bDIT 7 1ILENDKIGTELIRICHME UHE
HEETTEV, FORERREAE W ET,
OFERTRIICIE., Frov 7 RTF—XBEEEIT7H >
HETHTBERLTT I,
OHIHEIKISBHEEIIRDH 2 O EFEALT T IV, BhsE
HROBENEIKEFERTZE. Frv VAREICHE
S UIBBAHEBETEITIErHWET,
O 1 BRELEFEALE »- 58I, EAROIRET
HIEOEAEEN S €. HBBOFETEHELTHSM
THEEICA->TTE,

O Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
filter to prevent rust.

O Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun
after finishing the work.

O Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.

O If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
the machine under no load at least 10 times and
check lubrication drop before machining.

CAUTION
b= A

O1 B 1A I 7EAMRBEREDENAEZT->TT
SV, Fry IREKICHFNTWVWE X vy T XTI 2
— &89 L BOEASEWMGF . V4017
E/0.5~0.6MPallsXE L. [EHIERH 1 BRI H /-

1)0.05MPa% Bz -15AICIIBEBYVETT,
QIR ICTIEMD R & THEE HEEICIE. BER %5
RAEERETOVEN SV ET, 4. Oy Z7PADD

RF vy 7P EHEEIC 1 E, B EDTH
Tik24 BIC1E. XiET 3—10FEEEE (WTh
PRV ICHo@EERETV. BROEFECER

@F v v VEPBRT BT, v X2T 3— &L
RECEEIE., Frv I RTF—REOXF vy 7T X
JV1—%ED VU AADIT2ZTRIIHHELT
PET->TTFEV, NEDE - T PMT B EF
Yy VEREPTRELTERTY,

OEBRBEITAEELEY DAL TTTEL,

OPFBEAITCRINY—EXT LD, $—EZXT >
ICEWIBEEZ T EEE P T-oTTFEL,

TN AB CHBEANED LTED REL LERR T T,

P WL EE L RANDELIZE I E LTT S,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day.
Remove the cap screw located on the chuck body and mount
the attached pressure gage to set the cylinder pressure to 5~
6 MPa. If pressure loss exceeds 0.5MPa after an hour, it is
necessary to repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and
disassemble and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust
is entered into the lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced,
thus causing the danger of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck once a half year and once
a 2-month in case of cast cutting or once a 10-thousand times
of jaw of use (any early period) and check parts wear and
crack. Replace parts if required.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen
the cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and
completelyexhaustthe airin the cylinder. If disassembledwith the air
remainedin the cylinder, thereis a danger of scatteringthe chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Reassemble the chuck by Kitagawa's service man or operator
guided by the service man.




13.

3 B & X TR

WEL-15E
OfefE# ks . FEROM% B LMES - TF &0,
REA 5 g W 53
Fro o H BE |F v v TSP WAL T\ B, AERDE. Bt RS,
I YAN: -] I+\ﬁ|=| 1+\ﬁ N *“'ag \\
LW, R T B, ;;ﬁjo)i\ ISR DB 2B & IR G E TIBIET 5 . BUR
. I7E. A15—. BER. DBR. REZ0. RERGOD
o= oy TR - -
EEESFERCBN T IV, PISEER £ ETET 5 A EURA 5.
N7V JE=R, IT7H T4
G HAT IS LNy R YU | HEOL. BREEWBA D,
0> 7 DB CHIE,
0527 PADDEBIRE. SRER. /W R B,
2253 a-0 L n
Xhujsxﬂo@%ﬁW%Ekgklofuéo PRERT 5,
TS X1 g L | TMERELELEL. v AES —F X FO—J0FR
7%5, NYAZYa=DAMA=IH BBV op - 55 5 51 kv 7Y a — OB EBET 5.
ERASTELC 5, REITEDho TV h ERELART 5.
w7 og— 4% A p :«g . N R o
M7 Y2 DRIEN LIRSS | E |k S0 BRI £ .
STVAL,
DE P BB 5. AR OEERS LUEHET 5.
YRAZT a—DERBHEOBP»TNT | FV Xy T SEmETV., TEMERELAVWTY 3
SRR A X L, — DBIRRIRME A MET 5,
SRS BB a5n X - = )
EIRARNEAE CREDRRIRE |y s pmn s @5h sERREE T TIF 5,
hy 7Y a—DBErAEZKEERE | by T3 —DODFRBABHL YR LEL TS, (byTPa—
OB HBEN KX L, DHMEIEE)
T—=T T4 —=4ERXAFT4 LA T
SRR Ry S EDEEVCEBRN | BADEEFATVRVEY 4 < T,
Bl » &3,
Foy IRBICEBEINTWAF vy T A7) 12— L
OvYP. ADPSOITRhADY 5, | CTIT7EEBETS, Oy JP.A.DOOY> FXigA vy
P.A DEGESHRT 5,
SDPEYP L SEOEOCS JEMBA B,
BERR, - . Bb &L U 3 LAEEICEEL., KL s
BERR DS %y 5 Tt ﬁzéivmﬁﬁnﬁ$é<géﬁtﬂgb AT T
YxX8Ta— by TVa-ntL— e » e i
S av TS SHELTWS, by TVa—BALAEER EL—2ar BELERT 2,
by 7T a—OMAANMP+HREE | by TTa-OBMARIL - ERE LY TR 5, BL.
STVAL, GHAEITE.
e BB T35 F 1) BECH LI FRRE S h BT S
;7 hs ORBTEN RBITS | im0 [ SBH LTV AV D ERS DB, %1 K
° PR DBESD . RVBOEREL EEF 1977 5,
ST 0B rEEE. hv T . ~ ) ;
br77a s DEEHEBE. MY T 0B #ECT B, (EEY A XML,
CaHERLED M TII R s meF 2 o LHICT B
AR MH BT TV B, = T AT 9 P
7 N \El “\ IR
ﬁfﬁbﬁL% TIEMEER ST T w5 smmc. WENEEC L TEHEBLET 5.
EDOEIR

KITAGAWADBRZEIE 313 . KITAGAWADZEAN BB LD T AL,

TEL T

OELDINRZINHTEEBLET, RAPPIHBOUETFEESHMSELET,
OBHLIAHAPRELHZEE. SHETHERT SV,
OEMREBATRVARFEBENEERBEOBEHIEETHHRLDOT TE L,

TEL




13.

Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;

O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble Cause

Countermeasures

Chuck will Chuck parts broken.

Disassemble and replace part.

not operate ) )
Slideway seizes.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
horse system are correct.

Compressed air is inadequate.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
horse system are proper.

Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder
O-ring.

Replace it after disassembling.

Inadequate function of lock PAD.

Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.

Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw . . . .
strokes Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece o . Position master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
) Insufficient master jaw stroke. ) .
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy| Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw.

Work is deformed by too

much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you. TEL TEL
O Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the
trouble is intricate. TEL

Of you cannot carry in, please call us.




14. N—=Y U X b 14. Parts list
14-1 UB450K (P) ~710K(P) /A=Y JZ b  14-1 UB450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list

uB450




s
Mark

m &

Description

UB450

UB560

UB630

UB710

UB450K

UB450P

UB560K | UB560P

UB630K | UB630P

UB710K | UB710P

Ow7/3y fPAD
Lock PAD

61P401346

KF—
Body

61P255003

61P111636

61P110009

61P109967

g
Cylinder

61P255004

61P111637

61P110010

61P111453

| O | W | >

EX ko
Piston

61P364040

61P242544

61P243146

61P242928

m

TIvTTITw
Wedge plunger

61P364041

61P242545

61P243147

61P242929

M

Z—T HIN—
Sleeve cover

61P364042

61P363849

61P365056

61P364577

YR 3—
Master jaw

61P254905 | 61P242675

61P252103 | 61P242546

61P243148| 61P243148

61P249905 | 61P242930

| ®

IT7HT IS4V T
Air supply ring

61P252353

61P252392

61P243149

61P242931

[

SULE HIN—
Cylinder cover

61P364043

61P363850

61P365057

61P364578

JIhYa—
Soft jaw

61P367536 | 61P364142

61P385300 | 61P359523

61P380707 | 61P364579

61P380707 | 61P364579

BAYTITLINyx >
Diaphragm pac king

61P364044

61P303464

61P365058

61P304375

TFy bk
T-nut

61P445783

61P446153

Z | <

Xyy TR )1—
Cap screw

61P401323

O=IVTyT ¥
Seal washer

61P420862

cJY ARV b
Mounting bolt

9-61P445865

6-61P445779

9-61P445779

737
Plug

61P445866

61P453964

NAOy hXT =L
Pilot spoo

61P459155

61P456258

61P458707

61P455148

JEUC X
Labyrinth

61P364045

61P363851

61P365059

61P364580

27O0-07avy
Spool block

61P456129

61P456259

61P453895

EXRA
Piston A

61P380791

R—ATETR(FR AX)
Hose adapter

F-ATETR(FXAR)03

61P409377

=Ny X
Seal packing

61P401338

61P401363

735 A
Plug A

61P445784

N|l<|X|S|<|lc|d|ln |3 |O| T

FA4TIRTITL—k
Detectable plate

61P391243

61P385301

61P390273

61P380708

k5
Dog

61P453897

B1

AR
Pad

61P453896

C1

YEEYRIL K
Extension bolt

61P456300

61P428288




"s
Mark

@ &

Description

HE—HRES I  Q ty—Part No. Standard

UB450

UB560

UB630

UB710

UB450K | UB450P

UBS60K | UB56OP

UB630K | UB630P

UB710K | UB710P

01

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12—M6X16

02

RABRMST RV
Hexagon socket head cap screw

1-M6X20

03

RARNRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M5X25

6-M6X35

6-M6X30

6—M8X30

04

NARNF KL
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X25

9-M8X25

9-M8X25

9—M8X25

05

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

8-M10X20

16-M10X25

16—M10X30

06

RARNF R
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M12X95

9-M16 X110

9-M16 X120

9—M16X120

07

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M20X45

6-M20X45

6-M24X60

6—M24X60

08

XUr 7
X-ring

1-355X342X7

1-452.8X7.0

1-530X517 X7

1-592X578X7
(61P381519)

09

Xyr g
X-ring

1-234.8X225X5.6

1-333.2X319.2 X7

1-388X375X7

1-444.7X430.7X7
(61P381518)

10

XUr g
X-ring

1-208X195 X7

1-298.2X284.2X7

1-348X335X7

1-407.1X393.1X7
(61P381520)

11

our7J
O-ring

4-P 9

4-P 10A

2_

P9

2-P11

12

our v
O-ring

3-JASO 1007

3-P 125

13

our7J
O-ring

2-P 14

14

our v
O-ring

1-JASO 1005

15

our v
O-ring

1-JASO 1025

16

our v
O-ring

1-JASO 1033

17

our v
O-ring

1-GS 195

1-GS 285

1-GS 335

1-GS 390

18

our v
O-ring

1-GS 225

1-GS 320

1-GS 375

1-GS 430

19

our7J
O-ring

1-GS 310

1-GS 39

1-GS 470

1-525X3.1

20

our v
O-ring

1-GS 345

1-445X3.6

1-525X3.1

1-580X3.1

21

TJUXZ 9T IL
Grease nipple

3-WA-100

(€3604BD

22

£ # &t
Pressure gage

UVE DT1/8[PF]40X10

23

AF—=ILEK—J
Steel ball

3-6.3

24

TSI AMLY
Plug

6-PSA101

6-PSA102

25

2T T
Spring

3-TL16 X35

26

EEEIVARES
Coil spring

1-56530

27

YNRRERXYTZT
Hexagon socket flange head screw plug

1-GFO M12X15

28

P DER
Screw plug

3-SFP-M20-Z

29

LT
Shim ring

2-PS14X20X0.5,

3-PS14X20X1.0

30

AFAAN Y
Fixed plate

W 3X2

31

RANFLEDRL(FE)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M10 X8

32

RNARFMFLEDHBL(F%X)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M5X5

33

ANARMFEDBL(FEX)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M6X6

34

7 A Kb
Eye-bolt

2-M12

2-M16

2-M20

1-M24, 1-M20

35

REBRGFT—NNXITST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

6-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

36

RNREBRFMFT—NNTTSY
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipgplugs

10-PT1/8

5-PT1/8

2-PT1/8

2-PT1/8

37

RAART-—NNZXTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

12-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

11-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16




14-2 UBR450K (P) ~T10K(P) /S =Y YAk 14-2 UBR45OK(P)~T10K(P)Partslist

UBR450




o o w=|  UBR450 UBR560 UBR630 UBR710
?\1‘5 [=Ta] % “ZX B
Mark Description Q'ty | yBRas0K | UBR450P | UBRS60K| UBRS60P| UBR630K | UBR630P | UBR710K | UBR710P
aOw7/%y SPAD
A | Lour PAD 1 61P401346
B ’;‘oz; 1 61P252001 61P242788 61P110020 61P110023
c |27% 1 61P252002 61P242789 61P110021 61P110024
Cylinder
D E.jt:; 1 61P364040 61P242544 61P243146 61P242928
g |7Tv¥ 7T 1 61P243210 61P242791 61P243213 61P243216
Wedge plunger
F|RY=Th0= 1| 61P365254 61P364288 61P365255 61P365256
Sleeve cover
G ;M’?_ 3 |61P252003 |61P243211 | 61P242792 | 61P242546 | 61P243214 | 61P243214 | 61P248031 | 61P243217
aster jaw
I7H TS0 9
H | A Supply ring 1 61P252353 61P252392 61P243149 61P242931
J g V=S N 1 61P365253 61P364289 61P365057 61P364578
ylinder cover
K ;oft“j:j_ 3 |61P367536 | 61P364142 | 61P385300| 61P359523 | 61P380707 | 61P364579 | 61P380707 | 61P 364579
L /’D’.{Wﬂ‘”"*.’ o | 61P364044 61P303464 61P365058 61P304375
iaphragm pac king
M ?‘” b 6 61P445783 61P446153
-nut
vy T AT —
N | Cap scrow 2 61P401323
=Ty x
P | ool uachor 61P420862
NPE I 9
Q | Mounting bol (&) | 961P446609 | 6-61P446031 9-61P446031
7575
R | Ping 1 61P453964
NAQy hZXT =L
S | bilot spool 3 |  61P456114 61P457884 61P458490
T |7EVXZ 1 61P364045 61P363851 61P365059 61P364580
Labyrinth
Z27O-)7Aavy
U S0l block 3 | 61P456129 61P456259 61P453895
EX KA
V | pision A 1 61P380791
K—ZTHTE(FX 42X) o
W hose adapter 2 | H=A7HTA(FRAZ)03 61P409377
S —JLINy X
X | Seal packing 2 | 61P401338 61P401363 61P401363 61P401363
K5
Y | pog 1 61P453897
Z 3”79 JNTL=R L 61p3gs079 61P385301 61P390273 61P380708
etectable plate
INEIA 6 61P453896
Pad
SELDEIAN
B1 Extension bolt 1 - - - 61P428288




"s
Mark

@ &

Description

HE—HRES I  Q ty—Part No. Standard

UBR450

UBR560

UBR630

UBR710

UBR450K | UBR450P

UBRS60K | UBRS60P

UBR630K | UBR630P

UBR710K |UBR710P

01

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

02

RABRMST RV
Hexagon socket head cap screw

1-M6

X20

03

RARNRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M5X25

6-M6X35

6-M6X30

6-M8X30

04

NARNF KL
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

9-M8X20

9-M8X20

9-M8X20

05

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

8-M10X20

16-M10X25

16-M10X25

06

RARNF R
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M12X110

9-M16 X130

9-M16 X150

9-M16 X135

07

RARNTRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M20X45

6-M20X45

6-M24X60

6-M24X60

08

XUr 7
X-ring

1-355X342X7

1-452.8X7.0

1-530X517 X7

1-592X578X7
(61P381519)

09

Xyr g
X-ring

1-234.8X225X5.6

1-333.2X319.2 X7

1-388X375X7

1-444.7X430.7X7
(61P381518)

10

XUr g
X-ring

1-208X195 X7

1-298.2X284.2X7

1-348X335X7

1-407.1X393.1X7
(61P381520)

11

our7J
O-ring

4-P 9

4-P 10A

2-P9

2-P11

12

our v
O-ring

3-JASO 1007

3-P 125

13

14

15

our v
O-ring

1-JASO

1025

16

our v
O-ring

1-JASO

1033

17

our v
O-ring

1-GS 195

1-GS 285

1-GS 335

1-GS 390

18

our v
O-ring

1-GS 225

1-GS 320

1-GS 375

1-GS 430

19

our7J
O-ring

1-GS 310

1-GS 39

1-GS 470

1-525X3.1

20

our v
O-ring

1-GS 345

1-445X3.6

1-525X3.1

1-580X3.1

21

TJUXZ 9T IL
Grease nipple

3-WA-100

(€3604BD

22

£ # &t
Pressure gage

UVE DT1/8

[PF140X10

23

AF—=ILEK—=J
Steel ball

3-6.3

24

TSI AML Y
Plug

6-PSA101

6-PSA102

25

2T T
Spring

3-TL16 X35

26

EEEIVARES
coil spring

1-56530

27

28

291 -=T37
Screw plug

3-SFP-

M20-Z

29

L)Y
Shim ring

2-PS14X20X0.5, 3-PS14X20X1.0

30

AFA AN
Fixed plate

W 3X2

31

RANFLEDRL(FE)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M10 X8

32

RNARFMFLEDRBL(F %)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M5X5

33

RARNFLEDRL(FE)
Hexagon soc ket head set screw

6-M6X6

34

7 A Kb
Eye-bolt

2-M12

2-M16

2-M20

1-M24, 1-M20

35

RARFGFT-—-NNXTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

6-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

12-PT1/4

36

ANARMT—NNXITST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipgplugs

11-PT1/8

8-PT1/8

1-PT1/8

1-PT1/8

37

RAARART-—NZXTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16




15. 0y 7PAD/N="J Z b

OdyYPAD. 7O NRBRIT7F vy VDDEEETH

o BRWNCIE. FAEBELTTE WL,

OR=Ib, INVTI—MIBEMIEVWLSITEELTTE L,

BN A3 LBENADRD . T-7OREMZECERRICL )

9,
OMA L. MABFICOUY IHBIBLE VWL D IEREL
TTFaw, (OUYJICv hERHLTTEN)

OB LOBRICIWNZIFNEIVWBICREICLY REb
EOWEDICEELTTEL,

15. Designations of lock pad components

O The lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

O When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

O When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION
/i ,'a
OOy Y7PADEBENBFICERENS BTS2V a—0D
EEOBILPBEHOBETZICL VI P RELL
Bk d 3,

O When assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the
jaw movement will be impaired.

E1) Ay JPAD%E F v KRICHEAT 385300 F
ICY UmEZBLUTHEALTTAL,

Wiz

Note 1) When removing a lock PAD, Please spread
the machine oil on O-ring.

|
‘._.; :

. N N \_

: — /j

N

7= & B EBh ES X I3 A% 8
Mark Discription Part No. Standard Q'ty

A Fivg’ 61P401347 1
B Wousing 61P401348 1
C Ring 61P401349 1
D ah7 7 61P401350 1
E P sgoor” 7 " 61P401351 1
F Soting 7 61P401352 2
G Valva shaet 61P428716 2
1 pan 416 2
2 S vy’ P21 1
3 S %ins” S29 2
4 8 iy S30 1
5 S lins” $31.5 1
6 8wy G35 1
7 [ oxagon sackel head set scrow M3 x 4 1




YY3037PKY?2

(ditagawa

DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
of partly completed machinery
Copy of original

We hereby declare that the following our product conform with the essential health and
safety requirements of the EC Machinery Directive so that the product is to be
incorporated into end-machinery. The product must not be put into service until end-
machinery has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the EC Machinery
Directive 2006/42/EC Annex Il part 1. A.

We also declare that the specific technical documentation for this partly completed
machinery was drawn up according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Annex
VIl part B.

Product . Standard chuck

Model . UB/ UBR series
(Models UB450K/P, UB560K/P, UB630K/P, UB710K/P,
UBR450K/P, UBR560K/P, UBR630K/P, UBR710K/P)

Serial number . See original declaration

Manufacturer . Kitagawa Corporation
77-1, Motomachi, Fuchu-shi,
Hiroshima 726-8610, Japan

Authorized compiler . Peter Soetebier / Prokurist
in the community Kitagawa Europe GmbH
Borsigstr.3 D-40880 Ratingen, GERMANY

The essential health and safety requirements in accordance with the EC
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Annex | were applied and fulfilled:
1.1.2,113,115,116,1.3.1,13.2,1.34,154,158,15.9,15.13,1.6.1,1.7.1,
1.72,173,174,1.74.1,1.74.2

The following harmonized standards were applied:
EN I1SO 12100:2010, EN 1550:1997+A1: 2008

Signature  : See original declaration

Place / Date : See original declaration

Name / Title : Yuki Kawakita / Manager, Technical section 1
Technical department
Kitagawa Global hand Company

Being the responsible person appointed and employed the manufacturer.



YY3815PKY

(ditagawa

UK DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
of partly completed machinery
Copy of original

We hereby declare that the following our product conform with the essential health and
safety requirements of the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 so that the
product is to be incorporated into end-machinery. The product must not be put into
service until end-machinery has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 Annex Il part 1.A.

We also declare that the specific technical documentation for this partly completed
machinery was drawn up according to the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations
2008 Annex VII part B.

Product : Standard chuck

Model . UB/ UBR series
(Models UB450K/P, UB560K/P, UB630K/P, UB710K/P
UBR450K/P, UBR560K/P, UBR630K/P,

UBR710K/P)
Serial number . See original declaration
Manufacturer . Kitagawa Corporation

77-1, Motomachi, Fuchu-shi,
Hiroshima 726-8610, Japan

Authorized complier . Mark Jones / Financial Director

in the community UNIT 1 THE HEADLANS, DOWNTON,
SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE, SP5 3JJ, UNITED
KINGDOM

The essential health and safety requirements in accordance with the Supply of
Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 Annex | were applied and fulfilled:
1.12,113,115/1.16,13.1,13.2,1.34,15.4,158,15.9,15.13,1.6.1,1.7.1,
1.72,1.73,1.7.4,1.74.1,1.7.4.2

The following harmonized standards were applied:
EN I1SO 12100:2010, EN 1550:1997+A1: 2008

Signature  : See original declaration

Place / Date : See original declaration

Name / Title : Yuki Kawakita / Manager, Technical section 1
Technical department
Kitagawa Global hand Company

Being the responsible person appointed and employed the manufacturer.



5- https://lwww.kiw.co.jp
L Itagawa https://www.kitagawa.com

%A=t NI FAHT Fa— )L N\UR hoR=—

T726-8610 |[RBRRFFHITHT 77-1 Tel.(0847) 40-0561 Fax.(0847)45-8911

Kitagawa Corporation Kitagawa Global hand Company

77-1,Motomachi,Fuchu-shi,Hiroshima,726-8610,Japan Tel. +81-847-40-0561 Fax. +81-847-45-8911
mER
REEER BERE VA EMILXE EHHE 1-405-1 T 331-9634 Tel. ( 048 ) 667-3469 Fax. ( 048 ) 663-4678
fhs X EEE BB AT ERX KFET 4-15-13 T 984-0042 Tel. (022) 232-6732 (X )  Fax. (022 ) 232-6739
EEHEEER BHEZHEWHIIIX ESM 2-62 T 454-0873 Tel. (052 ) 363-0371 (X )  Fax. ( 052 ) 362-0690
KIREER AR AR E 2SI XL NEE 3-2-9 T 559-0011 Tel. (06 ) 6685-9065 (X )  Fax. ( 06 ) 6684-2025
LEEEXR LSRR HTE 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0541 Fax. ( 0847 ) 46-1721
WM EIERE BB ERT S XK 7-6-39 T 812-0888 Tel. (092 ) 501-2102 (X )  Fax. ( 092 ) 501-2103
BAEER LSRR HTE 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0526 Fax. ( 0847 ) 45-8911
m 54\ / OVERSEAS

KITAGAWA-NORTHTECH INC. https://lwww.kitagawa-usa.com

301 E. Commerce Dr,Schaumburg,IL. 60173 USA
Tel. +1 847-310-8787 Fax. +1 847-310-9484

America Contact
KITAGAWA MEXICO S.A. DE C.V

Circuito Progreso No. 102, Parque Industrial Logistica Automotriz, Aguascalientes, Ags., C.P.20340
Tel. +52 449-917-8825 Fax. +52 449-971-1966

KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. https://lwww.kitagawa.global/en
Unit 1 The Headlands,Downton,Salisbury,Wiltshire SP5 3JJ,United Kingdom
Tel. +44 1725-514000 Fax. +44 1725-514001

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH https://lwww.kitagawa.global/de
Borsigstrasse 3,40880,Ratingen Germany
Tel. +49 2102-123-78-00 Fax. +49 2102-123-78-69

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/pl
44-240 Zory,ul. Niepodleglosci 3 Poland
Tel. +48 607-39-8855

Europe Contact
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Czech Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/cz

Purkynova 125,612 00 Brno,Czech Republic
Tel. +420 603-856-122  Fax. +420 549-273-246

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Romania Office https://lwww.kitagawa.global/ro
Strada Heliului 15,Bucharest 1,013991,Romania
Tel. +40 727-770-329

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Hungary Office https://www.kitagawa.global/hu
Dery T.u.5,H-9024 Gyor,Hungary
Tel. +36 30-510-3550

KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD. https://lwww.kitagawa.globall/in
Plot No 42, 2nd Phase Jigani Industrial Area, Jigani, Bangalore — 560105, Karnataka, India
Tel. +91-80-2976-5200 Fax. +91-80-2976-5205

KITAGAWA TRADING (THAILAND) CO., LTD. https://lwww.smri.asialjp/kitagawa/
9th FL,Home Place Office Building,283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13),Klongton-Nua,Wattana,Bangkok 10110, Thailand
Tel. +66 2-712-7479 Fax. +66 2-712-7481

Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) https://www.kitagawa.com.cn

Room308 3F Building B. Far East International Plaza,N0.317 Xian Xia Road,Chang Ning,Shanghai,200051,China
Tel. +86 21-6295-5772  Fax. +86 21-6295-5792

Asia Contact
Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) Guangzhou Office

B07,25/F,West Tower,Yangcheng International Trading Centre,No.122 East Tiyu Road,Tianhe District, Guangzhou,China
Tel.+86 20-2885-5276

DEAMARK LIMITED https://www.deamark.com.tw
No. 6,Lane 5,Lin Sen North Road,Taipei,Taiwan
Tel. +886 2-2393-1221 Fax. +886 2-2395-1231

KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO., LTD. http://www.kitagawa.co.kr
803 Ho,B-Dong,Woolim Lion's Valley,371-28 Gasan-Dong,Gumcheon-Gu,Seoul,Korea
Tel. +82 2-2026-2222 Fax. +82 2-2026-2113

DIMAC TOOLING PTY. LTD. https://www.dimac.com.au
Oceania Contact 69-71 Williams Rd,Dandenong South,Victoria,3175 Australia
Tel. +61 3-9561-6155  Fax. +61 3-9561-6705

AREHR A E LR O fa s X TIME AR R OSMNEE 51k O T 58 B ) R ONAMNE 2854 ) OB 245 <,

FUEICEE D& | RFPEFRA REIC L DMHFF AR LE L R BN T8 WET, BAREANNFELHIND 51T H 52 LM THIE 7280,

The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Act.

In the event of importing and/or exporting the products, you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.



